

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/18/2020 3:14 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98296-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GERRI S. COOGAN, the spouse of JERRY D. COOGAN,
deceased, and JAMES P. SPURGETIS, solely in his capacity
as the personal representative of the Estate of JERRY D.
COOGAN, deceased,

Petitioners,

v.

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY and NATIONAL
AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ASSOCIATION a.k.a. NAPA,

Respondents, and

BORG-WARNER MORSE TEC, INC. (sued individually and
as successor-in-interest to BORG-WARNER
CORPORATION), *et al.*,

Defendants.

**RESPONDENTS GENUINE PARTS COMPANY AND NATIONAL
AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ASSOCIATION'S JOINT
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Philip A. Talmadge, WSBA No. 6973
TALMADGE/FITZPATRICK
2775 Harbor Ave. SW, 3d Fl., Ste. C
Seattle, Washington 98126-2138
Telephone: (206) 574-6661

*Attorneys for National Automotive
Parts Association*

James C. Grant, Ga. Bar 305410
Jonathan D. Parente, Ga. Bar 425727
Lee A. Deneen, Ga. Bar 774207

ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 W. Peachtree St. NW
Atlanta, Georgia 30309

*Of Counsel for Genuine Parts
Company*

Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405
Timothy K. Thorson, WSBA No. 12860
Jason W. Anderson, WSBA No. 30512
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020

Jeanne F. Loftis, WSBA No. 35355
BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY, P.C.
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3800
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 292-8930

Attorneys for Genuine Parts Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION	2
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
A. The Coogans’ Issues.....	2
B. GPC and NAPA’s Conditional Issues.....	3
V. ANSWERING ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Coogans identify no basis to review Division Two’s decision to order, in an unpublished opinion, a new trial on the \$51.5 million award for lost consortium and services the jury.....	3
1. Dr. Schuster’s opinion that Doy had stage 3 liver cirrhosis meant that he had no more than five years to live absent mesothelioma, not fifteen as the court instructed the jury.....	4
2. Division Two’s determination that the trial court acted as a factfinder rather than a gatekeeper in rejecting Dr. Schuster’s testimony under ER 702 breaks no new ground.....	5
3. Division Two’s decision does not conflict with any other ER 403 case.....	6
B. The Coogans identify no basis for this Court to review Division Two’s holding (again, in an unpublished decision) that a \$30 million award was so excessive that it shocked the court’s conscience.	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
1. Division Two’s decision does not conflict with prior decisions setting forth the legal standard for determining a verdict’s excessiveness.....	11
2. Division Two’s decision does not conflict with prior decisions applying the shocks-the-conscience standard.....	14
3. Division Two’s unpublished decision implicates no issue of substantial public interest.....	17
VI. ADDITIONAL ISSUES THAT WARRANT DENIAL OF REVIEW, BUT SHOULD BE ADDRESSED IF REVIEW IS GRANTED	18
A. If this Court grants review, it should review the Coogans’ counsel’s misconduct during trial and order a new trial on both liability and damages.....	18
B. If this Court grants review, it should review the issue of the Coogans’ misconduct as an alternative ground to order a new trial on the \$80 million in noneconomic damages.....	20
C. If this Court grants review, it should also review the entire verdict for excessiveness.	24
VII. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Washington Cases

<i>Bingaman v. Grays Harbor Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 831, 699 P.2d 1230 (1985)	11, 12, 13, 25
<i>Brammer v. Lappenbusch</i> , 176 Wash. 625, 30 P.2d 947 (1934).....	13
<i>Bunch v. King Cty. Dep’t of Youth Servs.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 165, 116 P.3d 381 (2005)	11, 12, 13, 14, 25
<i>Carson v. Fine</i> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994)	7, 9
<i>Clark v. Icicle Irr. Dist.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 201, 432 P.2d 541 (1967).....	26
<i>Coppo v. Van Wieringen</i> , 36 Wn.2d 120, 217 P.2d 294 (1950).....	13
<i>Hill v. GTE Directories Sales Corp.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 132, 856 P.2d 746 (1993)	25, 26
<i>Jones v. City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wn.2d 322, 314 P.3d 380 (2013)	7, 8
<i>Kramer v. J.I. Case Mfg. Co.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 544, 815 P.2d 798 (1991)	7
<i>Kramer v. Portland-Seattle Auto Freight, Inc.</i> , 43 Wn.2d 386, 261 P.2d 692 (1953).....	13, 14
<i>Magaña v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009)	24
<i>Needham v. Dreyer</i> , 11 Wn. App. 2d 479, 454 P.3d 136 (2019).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Razor v. Retail Credit Co.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 516, 554 P.2d 1041 (1976)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Scobba v. City of Seattle</i> , 31 Wn.2d 685, 198 P.2d 805 (1948)	13
<i>Snyder v. Sotta</i> , 3 Wn. App. 190, 473 P.2d 213 (1970)	19
<i>State v. S.H.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 468, 8 P.3d 1058 (2000)	23
<i>Teter v. Deck</i> , 174 Wn.2d 207, 274 P.3d 336 (2012)	19
<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equip. Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992)	11, 12, 13, 26

Other State Cases

<i>Coleman v. Southwick</i> , 9 Johns. 45, 6 Am. Dec. 253 (N.Y. S. Ct. 1812).....	13
<i>Gaddy v. Taylor Seidenbach, Inc.</i> , _ F. Supp. 3d _, 2020 WL 1041610 (E.D. La. 2020).....	17
<i>Kimble v. Laser Spine Inst., LLC</i> , Nos. 617-618 EDA 2019, 2020 WL 1815775 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2020)	17
<i>Robaey v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 1920275/13, 2018 WL 4944382 (N.Y. S. Ct. 2018).....	17

Federal Cases

<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32, 111 S. Ct. 2123, 115 L. Ed. 2d 27 (1991)	23
---	----

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

CR 59(a)(2).....	19
CR 59(a)(5).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CR 60	24
CR 60(b)	3, 23
ER 103(c)	19
ER 403.....	3, 6, 7, 10
ER 702.....	3, 5, 6
RAP 12.3	2, 18
RAP 13.4(b).....	1, 10, 14, 17, 18
